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EQ215 GRAPHIC EQUALIZER



LD EQ215



2 X 15-BAND GRAPHIC EQUALIZER



ENGLISH DEUTSCH



Thank you for choosing LD-Systems!



FRANCAIS ITALIANO



FRANCAIS POLSKI



ESPAÑOL



FRANCAIS



We have designed this product to give you reliable operation over many years. Therefore LD-Systems underwrites high quality products with its name and many years of experience as a producer.
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Please, take a few moments to read these instructions carefully, as we want you to enjoy your new LD-Systems products quickly and to the fullest. Further information about LD-Systems check our website WWW.LD-SYSTEMS.COM



FRANCAIS ENGLISH



LD EQ215



DEUTSCH FRANCAIS



2 X 15-BAND GRAPHIC EQUALIZER



FRANCAIS



GRAPHIC EQUALIZER



ESPAÑOL



EQ215



POLSKI ITALIANO 3



1. Please read the attached safety instructions as well as the following instructions carefully. 2. Please keep all the instructions. 3. Please use the device only as intended. 4. Please respect the valid waste management rules. Please deliver the packaging divided into plastic and paper/ cardboard to the recycling management. 5. Please refer all servicing to qualified personel only if the device is damaged, exposed to liquid/rain or if it does not operate normally. 6. Please, do not expose to any kind of heat such as ovens, radiators, or any other devices (incl. amplifiers). Please check for enough distance between amplifiers and walls, racks, etc. to prevent overheating. 7. After connection please check the wiring to prevent any kind of accident or damage. Please never use any kind of damaged cable and wiring. 8. Only use authorized and stable stands, brackets, shelfs, tables etc.. for installations. Please check for adequate stability against collapse.



FRANCAIS



DEUTSCH



ENGLISH



PREVENTIVE MEASURES:



CAUTION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT OPEN



FRANCAIS ITALIANO



FRANCAIS POLSKI



ESPAÑOL



CAUTION:
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To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove cover (or back). No user serviceable parts inside. Refer servicing to qualified personnel. 



The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within the product´s enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk to persons.







The exclamation mark within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature accompanying the appliance.



FEATURES & GETTING STARTED:



DEUTSCH FRANCAIS



For optimum signal-to-noise response, the gain structure of the sound system must be properly set up. Each component of the sound system should be set at its nominal operating level, starting with the first element in the system, usually a mixing console. Each element should be run at its nominal operating level in order to take advantage of the maximum signal-tonoise properties of that element. Loudspeaker amplifiers, as the last element in the chain, should be set only as loud as necessary, in order to avoid inducing unnecessary noise into the system.



FRANCAIS ENGLISH



Insert the graphic equalizer between the signal source (usually a mixer) and the power amplifier (or crossover if there is one). Adjust the level and equalization as required to yield the desire system response.



TO CONNECT THE EQUALIZER TO YOUR SOUND SYSTEM PLEASE REFER TO THE FOLLOWING STEPS:



• MOUNT EQUALIZER IN A STANDARD-WIDTH RACK. Install the EQ in a rack with the rack screws provided. it can be mounted above or below anything that does not generate excessive heat. Ambient temperatures should not exceed 113° F (45°C) when equipment is in use. Although the unit's chassis is shielded against radio frequency and electromagnetic interference, extremly high fields of RF and EMI should be avoided.



• APPLY POWER TO THE EQUALIZER. Connect the AC power cord to the AC power receptable on the back of the equalizer. Route the AC power cord to a convenient power outlet away from audio lines.



POLSKI



• SELECT THE OPERATING RANGE WITH THE BOOST / CUT RANGE SELECTION SWITCH. Note: be sure to reduce audio levels at the power amplifiers when changing the setting of this switch as it may generate an audible transient.



ESPAÑOL



• MAKE AUDIO CONNECTIONS VIA XLR OR 6.3 MM TRS JACKS (ACCORDING TO APPLICATION REQUIREMENT). Both types of connectors for the inputs and outputs can be used for balanced or unbalanced connections. The use of more than one connector at a time for the inputs could unbalance balanced lines, cause phase cancellation, short a conductor to ground or cause damage to other equipment connected to the equalizer. More than one output may be used simultaneously as long as the combined parallel load is greater than 2 kΩ.



FRANCAIS



• TURN OFF ALL EQUIPMENT BEFORE MAKING CONNECTIONS.
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CONTROL ELEMENTS: 1



1 2



2



EQ215



DEUTSCH



GRAPHIC EQUALIZER



4



3 5



4



3 6



7



5



6



7



1 CLIP LED



FRANCAIS



Clip indication LED



2 OUTPUT LEVEL METER



Four segment level meter (-10 to +18 dB)



3 EQ BYPASS BUTTON AND LED



ESPAÑOL



LED lights up when EQ is in bypass mode. Does not effect Input Gain and Low Cut.



4 LOW CUT BUTTON AND LED



Low Cut filter (40 Hz (18 dB / octave)). LED lights up when Low Cut filter is active.



5 INPUT GAIN CONTROL



Controls the signal input level ( - 12 to + 12 dB)



FRANCAIS ITALIANO



FRANCAIS POLSKI



6 BOOST / CUT RANGE BUTTON AND LED
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Switches the Boost / Cut Range from ± 6 dB to ± 12 dB. LED lights up when ± 12 dB is active.



7 FREQUENCY BAND FADER CONTROLS



15 x 20 mm fader (25 - 16.000 Hz, 2/3 rd octave)



EQ215 GRAPHIC EQUALIZER



BACK PANEL: FRANCAIS ENGLISH
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3



4



5



6



7



8



1 POWER PLUG



CHANNEL 1: 6 XLR OUTPUT BALANCED



3 6.3 MM JACK OUTPUT BALANCED



7 6.3 MM JACK OUTPUT BALANCED



4 6.3 MM JACK INPUT BALANCED



8 6.3 MM JACK INPUT BALANCED



5 XLR INPUT BALANCED



9 XLR INPUT BALANCED



ESPAÑOL



2 XLR OUTPUT BALANCED



FRANCAIS



CHANNEL 2:
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DEUTSCH FRANCAIS



1



POLSKI ITALIANO 7



ESPAÑOL



FRANCAIS



DEUTSCH



ENGLISH



SPECIFICATIONS: Model Name:



LDEQ215



Type:



2 x 15 Band 2/3 Octave Equalizer



Frequency Response:



10 - 50.000 Hz



Bandwidth:



20 - 20.000 Hz



Control Range:



± 6 dB / ± 12 dB switchable



Dynamic Range:



108 dB



Signal-to-Noise Ratio: > 90 dB THD:



< 0,004 %



Channel Crosstalk:



< - 80 dB, 20 - 20.000 Hz



Max. Input Level:



+ 21 dBu balanced or unbalanced



Max. Output Level:



+ 21 dBu balanced or unbalanced



Input Impedance:



40 kohms bal., 20 kohms unbal.



Output Impedance:



100 ohms bal., 50 ohms unbal.



Controls:



2 x 15 Fader (20 mm), 2 x Input Gain, 2 x EQ Bypass, 2x Low Cut 50 Hz, 2 x ± 6 dB / ± 12 dB Control Range Switch



Indicators:



2 x 4 Segment Output Level Meter, 2 x Clip LED, 2 x EQ Bypass, 2 x Low Cut, 2 x Range ± 12 dB



Connectors:



Input: 2 x XLR / 6.3 mm Jack bal. Output: 2 x XLR / 6.3 mm Jack bal.



FRANCAIS ITALIANO



FRANCAIS POLSKI



Mains: IEC receptacle (SCHUKO)
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Power Supply:



220 - 240 V AC



Dimensions (W x H x D)



482 x 44.5 x 153 mm



Weight:



3 kg



MANUFACTURER´S DECLARATIONS: This Limited Warranty applies to the Adam Hall, LD Systems, Defender, Palmer and Eminence branded products. The statutory warranty rights towards the seller are not affected by this guarantee. In fact, it justifies, additional independent warranty claims towards Adam Hall.



The Limited Warranty Period starts on the date of purchase. In order to receive warranty services you are required to provide proof of the purchase date. Your dated sales or delivery receipt, showing the date of purchase, is your proof of the purchase date. Should products of the brands named above be in need of repair within the limited warranty period, you are entitled to warranty services according to the terms and conditions stated in this document.



Adam Hall does not warrant that the operation of this product will be uninterrupted or error-free. Adam Hall is not responsible for damage that occurs as a result of your failure to follow the instructions included with the Adam Hall branded product.



ITALIANO



These terms and conditions constitute the complete and exclusive warranty agreement between you and Adam Hall regarding the Adam Hall branded product you have purchased.



POLSKI



This Limited Warranty does not apply, - to wear parts (e.g. accumulator) - to any product from which the serial number has been removed or that has been damaged or rendered defec tive as the result of an accident - in case of, misuse, abuse, or other external causes - by operation outside the usage parameters stated in the user´s documentation shipped with the product - by use of spare parts not manufactured or sold by Adam Hall - by modification or service by anyone other than Adam Hall



ESPAÑOL



In the unlikely event that your Adam Hall product has a recurring failure, Adam Hall, at its discretion, may elect to provide you with a replacement unit of Adam Hall´s choice that is at least equivalent to your Adam Hall branded product in hardware performance.



FRANCAIS



This Limited Warranty extends only to the original purchaser of this Adam Hall branded product and is not transferable to anyone who obtains ownership of the Adam Hall branded product from the original purchaser. During the Limited Warranty Period, Adam Hall will repair or replace the defective component parts or the product. All component parts or hardware products removed under this Limited Warranty become the property of Adam Hall.



DEUTSCH FRANCAIS



Adam Hall warrants that the Adam Hall product you have purchased from Adam Hall or from an Adam Hall authorized reseller is free from defects in materials or workmanship under normal use for a period of 2 or 5 years from the date of purchase.



FRANCAIS ENGLISH



LIMITED WARRANTY
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ENGLISH



Adam Hall is not liable for any damages caused by the product or the failure of the product, including any lost profits or savings or special, incidental, or consequential damages. Adam Hall is not liable for any claim made by a third party or made by you for a third party.



FRANCAIS ITALIANO



FRANCAIS POLSKI



ESPAÑOL



FRANCAIS



LIMITATION OF LIABILITY



DEUTSCH



MANUFACTURER´S DECLARATIONS:
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If your Adam Hall branded hardware product fails to work as warranted above, your sole and exclusive remedy shall be repair or replacement. Adam Halls’ maximum liability under this limited warranty is expressly limited to the lesser of the price you have paid for the product or the cost of repair or replacement of any hardware components that malfunction in conditions of normal use.



This limitation of liability applies whether damages are sought, or claims are made, under this Limited Warranty or as a tort claim (including negligence and strict product liability), a contract claim, or any other claim. This limitation of liability cannot be waived or amended by any person. This limitation of liability will be effective even if you have advised Adam Hall of an authorized representative of Adam Hall of the possibility of any such damages. This limitation of liability however, will not apply to claims for personal injury. This Limited Warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights that may vary from state to state or from country to country. You are advised to consult applicable state or country laws for a full determination of your rights.



REQUESTING WARRANTY-SERVICE To request warranty service for the product, contact Adam Hall or the Adam Hall authorized reseller from which you purchased the product.



EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY



These devices meet the essential requirements and further relevant specifications of Directives 2004/108/EC (EMC) and 2006/95/EC (LVD). For more information, see www.adamhall.com.



CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT (ELECTRICAL WASTE) (Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate collection systems)



This marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates that it should not be disposed with other household wastes at the end of its working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate this from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, for details on where and how they can recycle this item in an enviromentally friendly manner. Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal.



MANUFACTURER´S DECLARATIONS:



BATTERIES AND ACCUMULATORS The supplied batteries or rechargeable batteries can be recycled. Please dispose of them as special waste or return them to your specialist dealer. In order to protect the environment, only dispose exhausted batteries.



DEUTSCH FRANCAIS



Your LD-Systems product was developed and manufactured with high quality materials and components wich can be recycled and/or reused. This symbol indicates that electrical and electronic equipment must be disposed of separately from normal waste at the end of its operational lifetime. Please dispose of this product by bringing it to your local collection point or recycling centre for such equipment. This will help to protect the environment in which we all live.



FRANCAIS ENGLISH



WEEE-DECLARATION



FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL POLSKI ITALIANO



Adam Hall GmbH, all rights reserved. The technical data and the functional product characteristics can be subject to modifications. The photocopying, the translation, and all other forms of copying of fragments or of the integrality of this user’s manual is prohibited.
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ENGLISH DEUTSCH FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL FRANCAIS POLSKI FRANCAIS ITALIANO 12



Sie haben die richtige Wahl getroffen! Diese LD-Systems Produkte werden Sie lange Jahre durch Zuverlässigkeit, Wirtschaftlichkeit und einfaches Handling überzeugen. Dafür garantiert LD-Systems mit seinem Namen und seiner in vielen Jahren erworbenen Kompetenz als Hersteller hochwertiger Geräte. Nehmen Sie sich nun ein paar Minuten Zeit, diese Anleitung zu lesen. Wir möchten, dass Sie einfach und schnell in den Genuss dieser Technik kommen. Mehr Informationen zu LD-SYSTEMS finden Sie auf unserer Internetseite WWW.LD-SYSTEMS.COM



FRANCAIS ENGLISH



LD EQ215



2 X 15-BAND GRAFIK-EQUALIZER DEUTSCH FRANCAIS FRANCAIS



GRAPHIC EQUALIZER



ESPAÑOL



EQ215



POLSKI ITALIANO 13



FRANCAIS ITALIANO



FRANCAIS POLSKI



ESPAÑOL



FRANCAIS



DEUTSCH



ENGLISH



VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN:
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1. Bitte beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise und studieren Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig. 2. Bewahren Sie alle Hinweise und Anleitungen sicher auf. 3. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur in der vorgesehenen Art und Weise. 4. Beachten die in Ihrem Land geltenden Entsorgungsgesetze. Trennen Sie bei der Entsorgung bitte Plastik und Papier bzw. Kartonagen von einander. 5. Sollte Ihr Gerät nicht mehr ordnungsgemäß funktionieren, Flüssigkeiten ausgesetzt werden oder auf sonstige Art und Weise beschädigt sein, überlassen Sie bitte jegliche Reparaturen ausschließlich autorisiertem Fachpersonal. 6. Halten Sie das Gerät von Hitzequellen wie z.B. Ofen, Heizkörper, oder sonstige Quellen (auch Verstärker) fern. Sorgen Sie dafür dass das Gerät immer so installiert ist, dass es ausreichend gekühlt wird und nicht überhitzt. 7. Überprüfen Sie alle Verbindungen nach dem Sie das Gerät angeschossen haben um Schäden oder Unfälle zu vermeiden. 8. Verwenden Sie ausschließlich stabile und passende Stative bzw. Befestigungen wenn das Gerät fest installiert wird. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät sicher installiert ist und nicht herunterfallen kann. 9. Auftretende Störungen beim Betrieb von Wireless Systemen. Beim gleichzeitigen Betrieb von Funkmikrofonen und Funktelefonen (bei geringer Entfernung der Geräte zu einander) können im Bereich der Funkmikrofone Störungen auftreten, welche im angeschlossenen Audiosystem hörbar sind. CAUTION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT OPEN



ACHTUNG:



Entfernen Sie niemals die Abdeckung, da sonst die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schocks besteht. Im Inneren des Gerätes befinden sich keine Teile, die vom Bediener gewartet oder repariert werden können. Lassen Sie Reparaturen ausschließlich von qualifiziertem Servicepersonal durchführen. 



Dieses Symbol warnt vor nichtisolierten, gefährlichen Spannungen im Geräteinneren, die einen gefährlichen Schlag verursachen können.







Dieses Symbol kennzeichnet wichtige Bedienungs- und Wartungshinweise.



Vorsicht! Hohe Lautstärke! Diese Übertragungsanlage wird von Ihnen professionell eingesetzt. Daher unterliegt der Gebrauch bei gewerblicher Nutzung den Regeln und Vorschriften der zuständigen Berufsgenossenschaft. Adam Hall als Hersteller ist daher verpflichtet, Sie auf möglicherweise bestehende gesundheitliche Risiken ausdrücklich hinzuweisen. Mit diesem System können Schalldrücke über 80 db erzeugt werden. 85db ist der Schalldruck, der laut Gesetz als maximal zulässiger Wert über die Dauer eines Arbeitstages auf Ihr Gehör einwirken darf. Er wird nach den Erkenntnissen der Arbeitsmedizin als Berurteilungspegel zu Grunde gelegt. Höhere Lautstärken oder längere Einwirkzeit können Ihr Gehör schädigen. Bei höheren Lautstärken muss die Hörzeit verkürzt werden, um eine Schädigung auszuschließen. Sichere Warnsignale dafür, dass Sie sich zu lange zu lautem Geräusch ausgesetzt haben, sind: - Sie hören Klingel- oder Pfeifgeräusche in den Ohren! - Sie haben den Eindruck, hohe Töne nicht mehr wahrzunehmen!



FEATURES & KURZANLEITUNG:



DEUTSCH FRANCAIS



Für ein optimales Rauschverhalten müssen die Gain-Werte Ihres Audiosystems korrekt eingestellt sein. Jede Komponente des Systems sollte mit dem entsprechenden Nennpegel arbeiten. Beginnen Sie mit der Einstellung am ersten Gerät in der Signalkette, normalerweise dem Mischpult. Der korrekte Pegel ist erforderlich, um das bestmögliche Signal-Rausch-Verhältnis für das jeweilige Gerät zu erzielen. Der Leistungsverstärker (üblicherweise am Ende der Signalkette) sollte so laut wie nötig eingestellt werden, damit das Signal möglichst rauscharm übertragen wird.



FRANCAIS ENGLISH



Schließen Sie den Grafik-Equalizer zwischen der Signalquelle (in der Regel ein Mixer) und dem Leistungsverstärker (oder der Frequenzweiche, sofern vorhanden) an. Stellen Sie den Pegel und den Equalizer wie gewünscht ein.



SO BINDEN SIE DEN EQUALIZER IN IHR AUDIOSYSTEM EIN:



• WÄHLEN SIE DAS GEWÜNSCHTE VERSTÄRKUNGSMASS DES EQS MITTELS DES BOOST / CUT RANGE-SCHALTERS AUS. Hinweis: Reduzieren Sie stets den Audiopegel des Leistungsverstärkers, bevor Sie diesen Schalter betätigen, da es zu hörbaren Pegelspitzen (Transienten) kommen kann.



ITALIANO



• SCHLIESSEN SIE DEN EQUALIZER AN DAS STROMNETZ AN. Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit der Netzbuchse auf der Rückseite des Equalizers und stecken Sie es in eine geeignete Netzsteckdose. (Verlegen Sie das Kabel möglichst weit von den Audioleitungen entfernt.).



POLSKI



• FÜHREN SIE DIE AUDIOVERBINDUNGEN ENTWEDER ÜBER DIE XLR- ODER DIE 6,3-MM-KLINKENBUCHSEN AUS (JE NACH EINSATZ). Beide Anschlusstypen sind ein- und ausgangsseitig sowohl für symmetrische als auch für unsymmetrische Verbindungen geeignet. An den Eingängen kann die gleichzeitige Belegung beider Anschlusstypen zu Unsymmetrien auf den symmetrischen Leitungen sowie zu Phasenauslöschungen oder Kurzschlüssen führen und anderes, an den Equalizer angeschlossenes Equipment beschädigen. Ausgangsseitig können beide Anschlusstypen gleichzeitig genutzt werden, sofern die Last zusammen mehr als 2 kΩ beträgt.



ESPAÑOL



• BAUEN SIE DEN EQUALIZER IN EIN HANDELSÜBLICHES 19"-RACK EIN Bauen Sie den Equalizer unter Verwendung der zugehörigen Schrauben in das Rack ein. Der EQ kann oberhalb und unterhalb anderer Geräte montiert werden, sofern diese keine übermäßige Hitze abgeben. Bei Betrieb des Equalizers sollte die Umgebungstemperatur 45°C nicht überschreiten. Das Gerät wurde gegen Hochfrequenzstörungen (HF) und elektromagnetische Interferenzen (EMI) abgeschirmt, extrem hohe HF-Feldstärken und starke Interferenzen sollten jedoch vermieden werden.



FRANCAIS



• SCHALTEN SIE SÄMTLICHE GERÄTE AUS, BEVOR SIE DEN EQUALIZER ANSCHLIESSEN.
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BEDIENELEMENTE: 1



1 2



2



EQ215



DEUTSCH



GRAPHIC EQUALIZER



4



3 5



4



3 6



7



5



6



7



1 CLIP-LED



FRANCAIS



LED-Anzeige für Übersteuerung (Clipping)



2 AUSGANGSPEGEL-ANZEIGE



Aussteuerungsanzeige (vier Segmente, -10 bis +18 dB)



3 EQ-BYPASS-SCHALTER UND LED



ESPAÑOL



LED-Anzeige für Bypass-Modus des EQs (keine Beeinflussung von Input Gain und Low Cut)



4 LOW CUT-SCHALTER PLUS LED



Hochpassfilter (40 Hz, 18 dB/Oktave); LED-Anzeige bei Aktivierung des Filters



5 INPUT GAIN-REGLER



Steuerung des Eingangspegels (-12 bis +12 dB)



FRANCAIS ITALIANO



FRANCAIS POLSKI



6 BOOST / CUT RANGE-SCHALTER PLUS LED
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Umschaltung der Anhebung/Absenkung zwischen ±6 dB und ±12 dB; LED-Anzeige bei Aktivierung der ±12-dB-Einstellung



7 FREQUENZBAND-FADER



Je 15 20-mm-Fader (25 bis 16.000 Hz, 2/3-Oktavband)



EQ215 GRAPHIC EQUALIZER



RÜCKSEITE: FRANCAIS ENGLISH



2



3



4



5



6



7



8
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1 NETZBUCHSE



KANAL 1: 6 XLR-AUSGANG, SYMMETRISCH



3 6,3-MM-KLINKENAUSGANG, SYMMETRISCH



7 6,3-MM-KLINKENAUSGANG, SYMMETRISCH



4 6,3-MM-KLINKENEINGANG, SYMMETRISCH



8 6,3-MM-KLINKENEINGANG, SYMMETRISCH



5 XLR-EINGANG, SYMMETRISCH



9 XLR-EINGANG, SYMMETRISCH



ESPAÑOL



2 XLR-AUSGANG, SYMMETRISCH



FRANCAIS



KANAL 2:



DEUTSCH FRANCAIS
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ESPAÑOL



FRANCAIS



DEUTSCH



ENGLISH



TECHNISCHE DATEN: Modellbezeichnung:



LDEQ215



Typ:



2 x 15-Band-Equalizer (2/3-Oktav-Einteilung)



Frequenzgang:



10 - 50.000 Hz



Bandbreite:



20 - 20.000 Hz



Anhebung/Absenkung:



±6 dB / ±12 dB (schaltbar)



Dynamik:



108 dB



Geräuschspannungsabstand:



> 90 dB



Klirrfaktor (THD):



< 0,004 %



Kanalübersprechen:



90 dB



Taux de distorsion harmonique :



< 0,004 %



Diaphonie :



< - 80 dB, de 20 Hz à 20 kHz



Niveau maximal d'entrée :



+ 21 dBu, symétrique ou asymétrique



Niveau maximal de sortie :



+ 21 dBu, symétrique ou asymétrique



Impédance d'entrée :



40 kohms sym., 20 kohms asym.



Impédance de sortie :



100 Ohms sym., 50 Ohms asym.



Contrôles :



2 x 15 curseurs (20 mm), 2 potentiomètres de gain d'entrée, 2 touches EQ Bypass, 2 touches Low Cut (50 Hz), 2 sélecteurs Control Range (±6/12 dB)



Indicateurs :



2 indicateurs de niveau de sortie 4 segments, 2 LED Clip, 2 LED Bypass, 2 LED Low Cut, 2 LED Range ± 12 dB



Connecteurs :



Entrées : 2 XLR, 2 jacks 6,35 mm TRS (symétriques) Sorties : 2 XLR, 2 jacks 6,35 mm TRS (symétriques) Secteur : Embase IEC (SCHUKO)



Alimentation :



220 - 240 V AC



Dimensions : Dimensions (L x H x P) :



482 x 44,5 x 153 mm (1 U rack)



Poids :



3 kg



DÉCLARATIONS DU FABRICANT : Cette garantie limitée s’applique aux produits de la marque Adam Hall, LD Systems, Defender, Palmer et Eminence. Les droits inhérents à la garantie légale vis-à-vis du revendeur ne sont pas affectés par cette garantie. En fait elle justifie d’une garantie supplémentaire indépendante auprès de la société Adam Hall.



La période de garantie limitée débute le jour de l’achat du produit. Pour bénéficier de cette garantie vous devez produire une preuve d’achat sur laquelle figure la date d’achat du produit (ex : ticket de caisse daté, bon de livraison daté…). Si un produit d´une des marques citées ci-dessus venait à nécessiter une réparation durant la période de garantie limitée, vous aurez alors le droit de bénéficier des services de la garantie selon les termes et conditions mentionnés par ce document.



Adam Hall ne garantit pas que le fonctionnement de ce produit sera exempt d‘erreur ou ininterrompu. Adam Hall ne peut pas être rendu responsable des dégâts résultant de votre manquement à suivre les instructions d‘utilisation fournies avec votre produit.



ITALIANO



Ces termes et conditions constituent l‘accord de garantie complet et exclusif entre vous et Adam Hall concernant le produit de la marque Adam Hall que vous vous êtes procuré.



POLSKI



Cette garantie limitée ne s‘applique pas, - aux pièces d‘usure (ex: piles) - aux produits dont le numéro de série a été effacé ou aux produits endommagés ou rendus défectueux par accident - dans le cas d‘une utilisation non conforme aux conditions normales d‘utilisation, dans le cas d‘abus ou toute autre cause externe - dans le cas d‘un usage du produit en dehors des paramètres d‘utilisation stipulés dans la documentation fournie avec le produit - dans le cas de l‘usage de pièces de remplacement n‘étant pas fabriquées ou vendues par Adam Hall - dans le cas d‘une modification du produit ou d‘une réparation par quiconque autre qu‘Adam Hall



ESPAÑOL



Dans le cas improbable d´un défaut récurrent, Adam Hall peut, à sa discrétion, décider de vous fournir un produit de remplacement de son choix, dont les capacités techniques sont au moins équivalentes à celles de votre produit initial.



FRANCAIS



Cette garantie limitée ne s’applique qu’à l’acheteur initial de ce produit Adam Hall et ne peut être en aucun cas transférée à un tiers devenu propriétaire du produit. Durant la période de garantie limitée, Adam Hall s‘engage à réparer ou remplacer les pièces défectueuses du produit. Toutes les pièces ou éléments démontés lors d‘une réparation par Adam Hall deviennent la propriété d‘Adam Hall.



DEUTSCH FRANCAIS



La société Adam Hall garantit que le produit que vous avez acheté Adam Hall ou à l’un de ses revendeurs officiels, est exempt de défaut matériel et d’usinage pour une durée de 2 ans (ou 5 ans pour les produits Palmer) à partir de la date d’achat, lorsqu’il est utilisé dans des conditions normales.



FRANCAIS ENGLISH



GARANTIE LIMITÉE:



29



FRANCAIS



DEUTSCH



ENGLISH



LIMITATION OF LIABILITY Si votre produit Adam Hall devait ne pas fonctionner correctement, votre seul et unique dédommagement sera la réparation du produit ou son remplacement. La responsabilité maximale imputable à Adam Hall dans le cadre de cette garantie limitée se limite au montant le plus bas. Ce montant découle du prix d’achat du produit ou bien du coût de la réparation ou des pièces de remplacement qui sont tombés en panne dans des conditions d’utilisation normales. Adam Hall n’est pas responsable des dommages causés par le produit ou par un dysfonctionnement du produit, y compris les pertes de profits, les pertes d’épargne, et les conséquences inhérentes à ces dommages. La responsabilité d’Adam Hall ne peut pas être engagée dans le cas d’une réclamation par un tiers ou dans le cas d’une réclamation émanant de l’acheteur initial pour le compte d’un tiers. Cette limitation de responsabilité est valable indépendamment du fait que les dommages commis fassent l’objet de poursuites judiciaires, qu’ils fassent l’objet de réclamation (y compris pour négligence), de réclamations contractuelles ou tout autre réclamation. Cette limitation de responsabilité ne peut être amendée ou dérogée par quiconque. Elle est effective même si vous aviez avisé Adam Hall ou l’un de ses représentants officiels de la possibilité d’un tel dommage. Toutefois cette limitation de responsabilité est sans effet dans le cas de réclamations pour dommages corporels. Cette garantie limitée vous confère des droits légaux spécifiques. Selon votre pays, ou l’État dans lequel vous vous trouvez, il est possible que vous disposiez d’autres droits. Veuillez consulter les lois applicables dans votre pays ou votre État pour déterminer l’ensemble de vos droits.



ESPAÑOL



Pour faire fonctionner la garantie sur ce produit, veuillez contacter Adam Hall ou le revendeur agréé auquel vous avez acheté le produit.



FRANCAIS POLSKI



ÉLIMINATION CORRECTE DES DÉCHETS (DÉCHETS ÉLECTROMÉNAGERS)



FRANCAIS ITALIANO



FAIRE FONCTIONNER LA GARANTIE



Nous recommandons aux particuliers de contacter leur revendeur local ou les autorités locales pour s’informer de la meilleure façon de traiter les déchets électroménagers.
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DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE



Ces appareils répondent aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes des directives 2004/108/EC (EMC) et 2006/95/EC (LVD). Pour plus d‘informations, consultez www.adamhall.com.



(Applicable dans l’Union Européenne et dans les autres pays européens disposant d’un système de tri des déchets)



Ce signe figurant sur le produit, ou dans la brochure jointe au produit, indique qu’il ne doit pas être jeté dans le même bac à ordures que les déchets ménagers classiques lorsqu’il arrive en fin de vie. Pour écarter les risques de pollution de l’environnement ou les risques d’intoxication humaine dûes à un mauvais traitement des déchets, veuillez séparer ce produit des autres types de déchets. Il sera ainsi inséré dans la boucle du recyclage et ces composants pourront être traités puis éventuellement réutilisés.



Les professionnels doivent contacter leur fournisseur et examiner avec lui les termes et conditions de leur contrat d’achat. Ce produit ne doit pas être mélangé aux déchets industriels.



DÉCLARATION DEEE



Les piles ou les piles rechargeables fournies avec ce produit peuvent être recyclées. Veuillez les jeter dans un bac spécialement dédié aux déchets de ce type, ou bien retournez les à un revendeur spécialisé. Pour protéger l’environnement, ne jetez que les piles vides.



DEUTSCH FRANCAIS



PILES ET BATTERIES



FRANCAIS ENGLISH



Votre produit LD-Systems a été développé et fabriqué avec des matériaux et des composants de haute qualité qui peuvent être recyclés voire réutilisés. Ce signe figurant sur le produit ou dans la brochure jointe au produit indique qu’il ne doit pas être jeté dans le même bac à ordures que les déchets ménagers classiques lorsqu’il arrive en fin de vie. Veuillez s’il-vous-plait disposer de ce produit auprès d’un point de collecte officiel des déchets ou d’un centre de recyclage pour les produits de ce type. En agissant ainsi vous participez à la préservation de l’environnement dans lequel nous vivons tous.



FRANCAIS ESPAÑOL POLSKI ITALIANO



Adam Hall GmbH, tous droits réservés. Les données techniques et les caractéristiques fonctionnelles du produit peuvent être sujettes à modification. La photocopie, la traduction ainsi que toutes autres formes de copies, de tout ou partie, de ce manuel d’utilisation sont prohibées.
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ENGLISH DEUTSCH



Gracias por elegir LD-Systems!



FRANCAIS ITALIANO



FRANCAIS POLSKI



ESPAÑOL



FRANCAIS



Este producto se ha diseñado para ofrecer una fiabilidad y durabilidad óptima. Los productos de LD-Systems se caracterizan por su gran calidad, avalada por el prestigio de la marca y una dilatada experiencia como fabricante.
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Le rogamos que lea atentamente estas instrucciones para familiarizarse rápidamente con este producto LDSystems y aprovechar al máximo todas las funciones. Si desea obtener información sobre LD-Systems, visite nuestro sitio web WWW.LD-SYSTEMS.COM



FRANCAIS ENGLISH



LD EQ215



ECUALIZADOR GRÁFICO 2 X 15 BANDAS DEUTSCH FRANCAIS FRANCAIS



GRAPHIC EQUALIZER



ESPAÑOL



EQ215
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FRANCAIS ITALIANO



FRANCAIS POLSKI



ESPAÑOL



FRANCAIS



DEUTSCH



ENGLISH



MEDIDAS PREVENTIVAS:
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1. Lea atentamente las instrucciones de seguridad adjuntas así como las instrucciones de este documento. 2. Guarde todas las instrucciones. 3. Utilice el equipo únicamente según la finalidad prevista. 4. Procure seguir las normas vigentes sobre reciclaje de desechos. Separe los componentes de plástico, papel y cartón del paquete para reciclarlos en sus contenedores respectivos. 5. Acuda a personal de servicio técnico cualificado en caso de que el equipo esté dañado, no funcione correctamente, se haya expuesto a lluvia o haya caído líquido sobre el equipo. 6. Evite colocar el equipo cerca de una fuente de calor, como hornos, radiadores o cualquier otro dispositivo (incluidos los amplificadores). Mantenga una distancia suficiente entre los amplificadores y las paredes, estanterías, etc. para evitar cualquier sobrecalentamiento. 7. Una vez realizadas todas las conexiones, compruebe el cableado para evitar posibles daños o accidentes. No utilice cables o conexiones que estén dañados. 8. En la instalación utilice solo soportes, fijaciones, estantes, mesas, etc. que sean estables y estén homologados. Compruebe que la estabilidad es adecuada para evitar la caída del equipo. 9. Interferencias con los sistemas inalámbricos. El uso simultáneo de micrófonos inalámbricos y de teléfonos móviles, cuando estos dispositivos están a corta distancia entre sí, puede provocar interferencias en la señal del micrófono que serán audibles en el sistema de megafonía. CAUTION



ADVERTENCIA:



RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT OPEN



Para evitar el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no retire la tapa (o el panel posterior). Este equipo no contiene piezas que puedan ser reparadas por el usuario. Para cualquier tarea de mantenimiento o reparación, acuda a un técnico cualificado. El símbolo de rayo dentro de un triángulo equilátero advierte al usuario de la presencia de tensión peligrosa sin aislamiento dentro de la carcasa del producto que puede ser de magnitud suficiente como para suponer un riesgo para las personas. El símbolo de exclamación dentro de un triángulo equilátero advierte al usuario de la existencia de importantes instrucciones de funcionamiento y mantenimiento (reparaciones) en la documentación adjunta con el equipo. ¡ADVERTENCIA: ALTO VOLUMEN! Este sistema de transmisión se destina a un uso profesional. Por consiguiente, si se aplica a un uso comercial, estará sujeto a las normas y reglamentos de la Asociación para la prevención de accidentes de su sector profesional. Como fabricante, Adam Hall tiene la obligación de informar formalmente a los usuarios de la existencia de posibles riesgos para la salud. Este sistema puede producir una presión sonora de 80 dB. Por ley, 85 dB es el nivel de presión sonora máximo al que puede estar expuesto durante una jornada laboral. Este nivel se estableció a partir de los datos científicos obtenidos de las investigaciones realizadas en el campo de la medicina del trabajo. Un nivel superior o un tiempo de exposición mayor pueden provocar daños en su oído. Para no ocasionar lesiones auditivas, el tiempo de exposición deberá acortarse si aumenta el nivel de presión sonora. Estos son algunos de los síntomas que indican una exposición excesiva a altos niveles de presión sonora: - Escucha silbidos. - Le parece que ya no puede oír los tonos agudos.



CARACTERÍSTICAS E INTRODUCCIÓN:



DEUTSCH FRANCAIS



Para conseguir una relación señal/ruido óptima, debe configurar correctamente la ganancia del sistema de audio. Cada componente del sistema de audio debe trabajar en su nivel nominal de funcionamiento, desde el primer equipo de la cadena que, en general, es una mesa de mezclas. Al funcionar en su nivel nominal se maximiza la relación señal/ruido de dicho equipo. A fin de evitar ruido en el sistema, conviene que la amplificación realizada por los amplificadores de altavoces, al ser los últimos equipos de la cadena, sea la mínima necesaria para conseguir el volumen final deseado.



FRANCAIS ENGLISH



Instale el ecualizador gráfico entre la fuente de señal (normalmente una mesa de mezclas) y el amplificador de potencia (o crossover, en su caso). Ajuste el nivel y la ecualización hasta obtener el sonido deseado.



PARA CONECTAR EL ECUALIZADOR A SU SISTEMA DE AUDIO, SIGA LOS SIGUIENTES PASOS:



• SELECCIÓN DEL NIVEL OPERATIVO CON EL BOTÓN BOOST/CUT RANGE. Nota: asegúrese de que los amplificadores de potencia estén al mínimo antes de pulsar este botón, ya que podrían producirse transitorios audibles.



ITALIANO



• ENCENDIDO DEL ECUALIZADOR. Conecte el cable eléctrico de corriente alterna a la toma eléctrica situada en la parte posterior del ecualizador. Enchufe el cable de alimentación de corriente alterna a una base eléctrica situada a una distancia conveniente de los cables de audio.



POLSKI



• CONEXIÓN DE AUDIO MEDIANTE CONECTORES XLR O JACKS ESTÉREO DE 6,3 MM (EN FUNCIÓN DE LA APLICACIÓN). Tanto en la entrada como en la salida, puede usar ambos tipos de conectores para conexiones balanceadas o no balanceadas. Utilice siempre un solo conector como entrada, ya que en caso contrario podría desbalancear las líneas balanceadas, provocar una cancelación de fase, cortocircuitar un conductor a masa o dañar otros equipos conectados al ecualizador. Puede emplear más de una salida simultáneamente, con tal de que la carga paralela equivalente sea superior a 2 kΩ.



ESPAÑOL



• INSTALACIÓN DEL ECUALIZADOR EN UN RACK ESTÁNDAR. Instale el EQ en el rack mediante los tornillos suministrados. Se puede instalar encima o debajo de cualquier equipo que no genere mucho calor. La temperatura ambiente no debe superar los 45 °C cuando el equipo está en funcionamiento. Aunque el chasis del equipo protege contra las interferencias electromagnéticas, deben evitarse campos electromagnéticos extremadamente altos.



FRANCAIS



• APAGUE TODOS LOS EQUIPOS ANTES DE REALIZAR LAS CONEXIONES.
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ENGLISH



CONTROLES: 1



1 2



2



EQ215



DEUTSCH



GRAPHIC EQUALIZER



4



3 5



4



3 6



7



5



6



7



1 LED CLIP



FRANCAIS



LED que indica saturación en la señal



2 VÚMETRO DE SALIDA (OUTPUT LEVEL)



Vúmetro de cuatro segmentos (de -10 a +18 dB)



3 BOTÓN Y LED EQ BYPASS



FRANCAIS ITALIANO



FRANCAIS POLSKI



ESPAÑOL



El LED se ilumina cuando el ecualizador funciona en modo bypass. No tiene efecto en los controles de ganancia de entrada (INPUT GAIN) ni de corte de bajos (LOW CUT).
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4 BOTÓN Y LED LOW CUT



Filtro de corte de bajos (40 Hz y 18 dB/octava). El LED se ilumina cuando el filtro LOW CUT está activo.



5 CONTROL DE GANANCIA DE ENTRADA (INPUT GAIN)



Controla el nivel de la señal de entrada (de -12 a +12 dB)



6 BOTÓN Y LED BOOST/CUT RANGE



Permite seleccionar entre ±6 dB y ±12 dB. El LED se ilumina al seleccionar +12 dB.



7 FADERS DE BANDAS DE FRECUENCIA



Fader de 15 x 20 mm (de 25 a 16.000 Hz, 2/3 de octava)



EQ215 GRAPHIC EQUALIZER



PANEL POSTERIOR: FRANCAIS ENGLISH



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



1 TOMA ELÉCTRICA



CANAL 1:



2 SALIDA XLR BALANCEADA



6 SALIDA XLR BALANCEADA



3 SALIDA JACK DE 6.3 MM BALANCEADA



7 SALIDA JACK DE 6.3 MM BALANCEADA



4 ENTRADA JACK DE 6.3 MM BALANCEADA
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5 ENTRADA XLR BALANCEADA



9 ENTRADA XLR BALANCEADA



FRANCAIS



CANAL 2:



DEUTSCH FRANCAIS



1



ENTRADA JACK DE 6.3 MM BALANCEADA
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FRANCAIS ITALIANO



FRANCAIS POLSKI



ESPAÑOL



FRANCAIS



DEUTSCH



ENGLISH



CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS:
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Modelo:



LDEQ215



Tipo:



Ecualizador 2 x 15 bandas 2/3 de octava



Respuesta en frecuencia:



10 a 50.000 Hz



Ancho de banda:



20 a 20.000 Hz



Ajuste de nivel:



seleccionable entre ±6 dB y±12 dB



Rango dinámico:



108 dB



Relación señal/ruido:



> 90 dB



THD:
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LD WIN42 - LD Systems 

Make certain that the power cable does not become kinked, especially at the mains outlet ...... ES El sistema con micro
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ld statement - LD Systems Philippines 

LD STATEMENT. ZUR AKTUELLEN FREQUENZSITUATION IM BEREICH DER WIRELESS SYSTEME 2010 â€“ 2015. Adam Hall GmbH Â· Daimlerstr. 9 61267 Neu-Anspach Germany. Tel.: (+49) 60 81 / 94 19 0 Fax.: (+49) 60 81 /94 19 1000 e-mail: [email protected]. â€¢ In welche
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ld ddq series - LD Systems 

5. Use the device only in the intended manner. 6. Use only stable and appropriate .... concern, since the internal audio
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ld wseco2x2 

Make sure that the total current consumption of all connected devices does not ..... age (non pris en charge par la garantie), afin d'Ã©viter toute surchauffe et dÃ©faillance. 34. ...... DE Unsymmetrischer Line-Ausgang mit 6,3 mm Klinkenbuchse.
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ld meione 

service centre. 29. ... Therefore, commercial use of this equipment is subject to the respectively applicable ...... Email: [email protected] / +49 (0)6081 / 9419-0.
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LD Ex 

Vous trouverez le nom de votre interlocuteur sur notre site internet .... Das KonformitÃ¤tsbewertungsverfahren wurde gemÃ¤ÃŸ ATEX-RL 94/9 EG entsprechend Art. 8 (1) b) ii) ... extraordinary testing by a qualified person is to be carried out.
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ld wseco2x2 

Cette fonction supprime donc toute apparition brutale de salve de bruit blanc dans les enceintes lorsque le signal HF re
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LD PROSERIES 

a manufacturer of high-quality audio products. Please read this User's Manual carefully, so that you can begin making optimum use of your LD. Systems product quickly. You can find more information about LD-SYSTEMS at our Internet site WWW.LD-SYSTEMS.
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LD Systems CURV500ES LD Systems Catalogue 

benefits of the compact CURV 500Â® come into their own. One system â€“ several options. The CURV 500Â® can be installed on the wall or ceiling, depending on ...Es fehlt:
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ld statement 

LD STATEMENT. ZUR AKTUELLEN FREQUENZSITUATION IM BEREICH DER WIRELESS SYSTEME 2010 â€“ 2015. Adam Hall GmbH Â· Daimlerstr. 9 61267 ...
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LD MAUI28 

Tenere l'apparecchio lontano da fonti di calore come stufe, termosifoni o altro (anche amplificatori). Controllare che l'apparecchio sia sempre posizionato in ...
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LD X223 

This marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates that it should not ... This symbol indicates that electrical and electronic equipment must be disposed.
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ld wseco2x2 

After connecting the equipment, check all cables in order to prevent damage or accidents, e.g., due ..... teur livrÃ© avec votre appareil ne correspond pas au format de votre prise murale, veuillez ...... terms and conditions of the purchase contract
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ld meione 

You can find more information about LD-SYSTEMS at our Internet site WWW. ...... 3 LEVEL METER LEFT CHANNEL / PEGELANZEIGE LINKER KANAL / INDICATEUR ..... Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and.
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ld-systems 

Never remove safety warnings or other information from the equipment. ... When connecting the equipment, make certain th
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LD Systems CURV500ES LD Systems Catalogue 

Over-current, soft-Start, DC, thermal overload, short circuit. CONTROLS: Push encoder. INDICATORS: OLED graphic display. MAXIMUM DELAY / CHANNEL:.
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ld wseco2x2 

Hearing damage due to high volume and prolonged exposure: When in use, this product is capable of producing high sound-p
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LD WS1000G2 

During installation, observ e the applicable safety regulations for your country. 8. Never install and operate the equipment near radiators, heat registers, ovens or ...
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ld meione 

turersdeclarations.pdf. En caso de necesitar servicio técnico, póngase en contacto con Adam Hall GmbH, Daimlerstraße 9,
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LD PROSERIES 

Les films plastique doivent Ãªtre mis hors de portÃ©e des enfants. APPAREILS RELIÃ‰S AU SECTEUR : 22. ATTENTION : Si le cÃ¢ble de l'appareil est muni d'un fil ...
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ld wseco16 

GrÃ¢ce Ã  de nombreuses annÃ©es d'expÃ©rience, LD Systems est un nom connu dans ...... directe d'un mur, et veillez Ã  ce qu'il se trouve Ã  au moins Ã  1 m du sol.
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LD WIN42 

Never remove safety warnings or other information from the equipment. ... The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an equilateral triangle is intended to ...... Move the cursor to exit and press the MENU wheel, or press the Power button ...
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LD Systems CURV500ES LD Systems Catalogue 

Up to four Array Satellites can be effortlessly interconnected with the LD ... Plug-and-Play? Whatever. ... benefits of the compact CURV 500Â® come into their own.
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ld roadman 102 - Technimusic 

LD ROADMAN 102. PORTABLE SOUND SYSTEM 320 W. 1. Y. USER´S MANUAL. BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG. MANUEL D`UTILISATION. MANUAL DE U
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